Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Aastra Technologies Limited	Name: Aastra Telecom U.S., Inc.
	internal Address:
Execution Date(s) May 31, 2006  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Street Address: 1160 Route 22
3. Nature of conveyance:	Dellaconte
✓ Assignment Merger	City: Bridgewater
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: New Jersey
Government Interest Assignment	Country: U.S.AZip: 08807
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Yes
<u> </u>	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/335,956	
Additional numbers attached? Yes ✓ No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Robert H. Nakano	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: McCarthy Tétrault LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Box 48, Suite 4700, Toronto Dominion Bank Tower	Authorized to be charged by creat card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 66 Wellington Street West	Enclosed
Street Address. Oo World Street Address	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Toronto	8. Payment Information
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 416-601-7852 416 868 0673	b. Deposit Account Number 15-0633
Fax Number: 416-868-0673 Email Address: bnakano@mccarthy.ca	Authorized User Name McCarthy Tétrault LLP
1/2 "	
9. Signature: Signature	June 1, 2006 Date
Robert H. Nakano (Reg. No. 46,498)	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 6

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to 571-273-0140 , or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

#### PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

by and between

AASTRA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

and

AASTRA TELECOM U.S., INC

Effective as of May 23, 2006

TDO-RED #8321192 v. 3

### PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

416 868 0673

THIS PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT (this "Patent Application Assignment"), effective as of May 23, 2006 (the "Effective Date"), is by and between Aastra Technologies Limited, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada having an office at 155 Snow Boulevard, Concord, Ontario, L4K 4NR ("Assignor"), and Aastra Telecom U.S., Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an office at 1160 Route 22, Bridgewater, New Jersey 08807 ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, Assignor presently owns or has rights to invention(s) described in a certain patent application as set forth on Appendix A hereto (the "Assigned Patent Application");
- B. WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer, assign, convey, deliver and vest all of its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Application and all other rights Assignor may have with respect to such Assigned Patent Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valid consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

Assignor, hereby transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's present right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Application in the United States and throughout the world including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, reexaminations, reissues and extensions, all patents and applications throughout the world that may claim priority to the Assigned Patent Application, and any rights of priority resulting from the Assigned Patent Application under international conventions, treaties or other agreements, and the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all infringements of the Assigned Patent Application.

Assignor agrees that, upon request it will, at any time at Assignee's expense, furnish all necessary documentation relating to or supporting chain of title, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be reasonably necessary for vesting title to the Assigned Patent Application in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

TDO-RED #8321192 v. 3

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT to be executed by their duly authorized representatives on the respective dates entered below.

## AASTRA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

By:

Francis N. Shen

Chairman and Co-CEO

Date:

May 31, 2006

AASTRA TELECOM U.S., INC.

By:

Francis N. Shen

Chairman and Co-CEO

Date:

May 31, 2006

TDO-RED #8321192 v. 3

## ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF WITNESSES

For Aastra Technologies Limited:

I, Robert H. Nakano whose full post office address is: 633 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario Canada M5G 2G4, state that I was personally present and did see Francis N. Shen of Aastra Technologies Limited, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly execute the same on the day and year set forth above.

(signature of witness)

For Aastra Telecom U.S., Inc.

I, Robert H. Nakano whose full post office address is: 633 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario Canada M5G 2G4, state that I was personally present and did see Francis N. Shen of Aastra Telecom U.S., Inc., who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly execute the same on the day and year set forth above.

(signature of witness)

TDO-RED #8321192 v. 3

Jun-01-06 11:52am From-MC TET SERVICES 416 868 0673 T-038 P.007/007 F-632

**-**4-

#### APPENDIX A

# ASSIGNED PATENT APPLICATION

United States patent application serial no. 11/335,956 entitled "System and Method for Transmitting FEC packets" filed on February 17, 2006.

TDO-RED #8321192 v. 3

PATENT
RECORDED: 06/01/2006 REEL: 017720 FRAME: 0054